Beresford City Council

December 21, 2015
The Beresford City Council met in regular session in the City Library Community Room on December 21, 2015 at 7:30 p.m.

Members present: Mayor Jim Fedderson presiding, Steve Cain, Gerald Dahlin, Tom Erickson, Art Schott, Teresa Sveeggen and Dan Williams. 
Also present: Kathy Moller, Finance Officer, Jerry Zeimetz, City Administrator and Tom Frieberg, City Attorney.
Absent: None.
Adopt Agenda: Motion by Erickson, seconded by Schott to adopt the amended agenda with adding FEMA Safe Room/Bathhouse project Pay Request #9A to new business. All present Council Members voted aye, motion carried. 
Minutes: Erickson made the motion, seconded by Sveeggen to approve the December 7, 2015 Council Minutes. All present Council Members voted aye, motion carried. 
Public Forum and Visitors

Swimming Pool Committee: Council Member Sveeggen gave a report from the Swimming Pool Committee. On Friday January 29, 2016 the Pool Committee will be hosting a “Pool Party” fundraiser at the Bridges starting at 7:00 p.m. All ages are welcome. They will be having a silent auction, food and a live band. Sveeggen encouraged everyone to attend. 
Old Business
Lewis and Clark Reserved Capacity: Motion by Erickson, seconded by Schott to approve the water purchase agreement between South Lincoln Rural Water System and the City for an additional 100,000 GPD of water for Dakota Plains Dairy. All present Council Members voted aye, motion carried. 
Resolution 2015-12 – A Resolution to Approve Amendment 5 to the S-1 Power Sale Agreement: Motion by Williams, seconded by Cain to approve Resolution 2015-12 A Resolution to approve amendment 5 to the S-1 Power sale agreement. All present Council Members voted aye, motion carried. 
RESOLUTION 2015-12 (Published Separate of Minutes)
New Business

Alcoholic Beverage License Renewal – VFW/Legion Lounge: Moller stated that the VFW/Legion Lounge submitted their 2016 Alcoholic Beverage License application and fee. Motion by Dahlin, seconded by Sveeggen to approve the VFW/American Legion license. All present Council Members voted aye, motion carried. 
Change Order #2 for FEMA Storm Shelter/Bathhouse: Motion by Erickson, seconded by Schott to approve change order #2 payable to GA Johnson for the FEMA storm shelter/ bathhouse in the amount of $10,624.00. All present Council Members voted aye, motion carried. 
Pay Request #9A: Motion by Schott, seconded by Dahlin to approve Pay Request #9A payable to GA Johnson in the amount of $65,000.00 for the FEMA storm shelter/bathhouse. All present Council Members voted aye, motion carried. 
Resolution 2015-13 Appointing Commissioner of the Sioux Valley Regional Railroad Authority: Motion by Sveeggen, seconded by Williams to approve Resolution 2015-13 to appoint Larry O’Connor to another term to the Sioux Valley Regional Railroad Authority. All present Council Members voted aye, motion carried.  
RESOLUTION 2015-13

RESOLUTION TO APPOINT COMMISSIONER OF THE

SIOUX VALLEY REGIONAL RAILROAD AUTHORITY

BE IT RESOLVED: That Larry O’Connor shall serve as Commissioner representing the City of Beresford on the governing board of the Authority.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Finance Officer of the City of Beresford shall cause a duly certified copy of this Resolution to be filed with the SVRRA and shall file a copy of this Resolution in the permanent record of the City of Beresford.









City of Beresford









_______________________









K. James Fedderson, Mayor

ATTEST:

_________________________

Kathy Moller, Finance Officer
Employee Step Pay Increase – Beth Rasmussen: Motion by Dahlin, seconded by Schott to approve Telephone General Manager Assistant, Beth Rasmussen’s step pay increase effective January 1, 2016 from $21.70/hr. to $22.14/hr. All present Council Members voted aye, motion carried. 
Discussion & Information Items
Building Permits Issued in 2015: Zeimetz reviewed the 2015 Building Permits. A total of 102 permits were issued, 85 in Union County and 17 in Lincoln County. The total value of all permits issued was $7,824,517. Four new single homes and 2 new twin homes were built. Three houses were removed.  
Payment of Bills:
A motion was made by Williams, seconded by Erickson to approve payment of the bills listed below, motion carried.

American Assoc. of Code Enforcement, dues, $75.00; Advantage Telcom, Internet supplies, $1,962.29; AFLAC, insurance, $1,941.24; Antonson, Jerry, clothing allowance, $239.52; Baker & Taylor, books, $303.96; Beresford Republic, publishing’s, $543.03; Billion Auto, 2016 Chevrolet Silverado 2500, $26,395.00; Brown & Saenger, office supplies, $173.43; CenturyLink, E911 Circuit, $82.21; CenturyLink, settlement, $154.63; City Glass & Glazing, street light supplies, $648.00; Clay, Darrel, refund, $50.07; Consortia, consulting, $3,000.00; D & D Pest Control, service, $47.50; DEMCO, supplies, $270.15; Diesel Machinery, repairs, $1,871.58; 

Display Sales Company, decorations, $420.75; E-Conolight, lights, $209.98; Express Communications, settlement, $2,792.91; Farley, Lucy, refund, $18.09; Farm & Home Publishers, plat books, $67.20; Farr Technologies, switch-network design, $15,000.00; Federal Publishing, OSHA maint. book, $198.50; Fiber Ring Rev Pooling Assoc., pooling fees, $2,292.00; G A Johnson, FEMA storm shelter/bathhouse, $65,000.00; Galls, safety equipment, $48.11; Genband, central office switch, $76,244.70; Geotek Engineering & Testing, analysis, $35.00; H & R Appliance, service call, $122.48; HD Supply Waterworks, water main exp., $775.00; 

Heavenly Accent by Faith, clothing, $526.00; Hustrulid, Doug, refund, $8.21; Kropuenske, Keith, clothing allowance, $236.32; Lands’ End, clothing, $262.99; Larson, David, Internet update, $700.00; Menards, steel racking, $301.04; Micromarketing, book, $40.00; MidAmerican Energy, natural gas, $2,062.24; Midwest Alarm Company, monitoring, $126.00; Midwest Tape, DVD’s, $405.55; Moller, Kathy, mileage, $80.50; NeuStar, LNP, $123.25; Pedersen Machine, 2008 John Deere Gator TX, $3,900.00; Pitney Bowes, postage meter rent, $554.34; Printing Plus, envelopes, $1,022.00; Royal Bake Shop, catering, $31.75; Saugstad, Dayton, refund, $29.85; 

SD Dept. of Revenue, food service, $230.00; SD Dept. of Revenue, sales tax, $19,990.08; SD Dept. of Transportation, Hwy 46 street lighting project, $7,577.00; SDN Communications, call name, $56.53; Sioux Falls Two Way Radio, batteries, $182.97; SPX Service Group, sub-station gauge, $665.00; Steeneck Enterprises, clothing, $60.48; T & R Contracting, refund, $17.18; Twite Construction, carpet install, $7,918.77; VanBallegooyen, Rob, meals, $15.00; Vantage Point, Calea, $160.00; Variety Foods, catering, $849.54; Vast Broadband, service, $49.48; Verizon Wireless, refund, $15.11; Wells Fargo, credit card charges, $2,681.35; 

WESCO Distribution, transformer, $13,595.00; Zeimetz, Jerry, mileage allowance, $300.00.

Executive Session – Personnel: At 8:06 p.m. Dahlin made the motion to go into executive session for personnel issues. Sveeggen seconded the motion, all present Council Members voted aye, motion carried.

Council reconvened at 8:27 p.m. No action taken.

Adjournment: As there was no further business, the meeting adjourned at 8:28 p.m. on a motion by Erickson seconded by Sveeggen. All present Council Members voted aye, motion carried. 







_____________________________________







Kathy Moller, Finance Officer


 






Recorded by Elaine Johnson
Page 1 of 3

